

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

HERBERT FUSSMAN, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF RITA FUSSMAN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI**

JODI D. HILDEBRAN
ALLMAN SPRY LEGGETT
& CRUMPLER, P.A.
380 Knollwood St., Ste. 700
Winston-Salem, NC 27103
Telephone: (336) 722-2300
jhildebran@allmanspry.com

Counsel for Respondent

JOHN J. VECCHIONE
Counsel of Record
JOHN J. VECCHIONE LAW PLLC
3863 Plaza Drive
Fairfax, VA 22030
Telephone: (703) 352-4800
jvecchione@valadlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

July 29, 2013

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
C. The Decisions Below	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. There Is No Conflict Within The Circuits On The Availability Of Punitive Damages....	16
II. The Decision Below Is Consistent With Prior Decisions Of This Court	17
III. The Decision Below Is Fully Consistent With This Court’s Precedents. For This Ad- ditional Reason, The Petition Should Be Denied	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	24
<i>Benedi v. McNeil-P.P.C., Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 1378 (4th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	24
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	14, 16, 21, 22
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 469 U.S. 72 (1990).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Forman v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	16, 21
<i>Fussman v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 509 F. App'x 215 (4th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Fussman v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-00149-JAB, 2010 WL 4104707 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 18, 2010)	6
<i>Fussman v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-00149-JAB, 2010 WL 4273195 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 25, 2010)	6
<i>Fussman v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-0068)	6
<i>Gertz v. Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	22
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 323 (1985).....	21
<i>In re Aredia and Zometa Products Liability Litigation</i> , No. 3:06-MD-1760 (M.D. Tenn.), 2009 WL 2497536, 2496843 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 13, 2009)	1, 5, 6
<i>In re Levaquin Products Liability Litig.</i> , 700 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>In re Prempro Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 586 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aircraft and Agricultural Implement Workers of America (UAW-CIO) v. Russell</i> , 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	20
<i>Mahaney v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-00035-R, 2011 WL 4103669 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 14, 2011).....	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	17, 24
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	22
<i>Nieman v. NLO, Inc. et al.</i> , 108 F.3d 1546 (6th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>O’Gilvie v. Int’l Playtex, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	18
<i>Pacific Mut’l Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 149 N.C. App. 672, 562 S.E.2d 82 (2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004)	23
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	24
<i>Schedin v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 2d 907 (D. Minn. 2011).....	16
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	16, 18, 19, 21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	24
<i>Stevens v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 358 Mont. 474, 247 P.3d 244 (2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2011 WL 1212227 (May 31, 2011)	1
<i>U.S. v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	23
<i>Wooderson v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 235 Kan. 387, 681 P.2d 1038 (Kan. 1984)	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND RULES

21 U.S.C. § 337	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1D-25.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 50	12
